# CH \$115.00 97785037

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM833019

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TRINET USA, INC.		08/16/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
YOURPEOPLE, INC.		08/16/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 S DEARBORN ST.
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97785037	Т
Serial Number:	97785035	TRINET
Registration Number:	5008181	CLUBZEN
Registration Number:	5623790	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

COURTNEY WELSHIMER, ESQ. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: **425 LEXINGTON AVENUE** 

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2328
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COURTNEY WELSHIMER
SIGNATURE:	/CW/
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2023

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=TriNet (4th Amendment to Credit Agreement) - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=TriNet (4th Amendment to Credit Agreement) - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=TriNet (4th Amendment to Credit Agreement) - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=TriNet (4th Amendment to Credit Agreement) - IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

**NOTICE** 

OF

# **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to all of the Trademarks shown below to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties:

# **TRADEMARKS**

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

Dated: August 16, 2023

The undersigned Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademarks.

Very truly yours,

TriNet USA Inchy:

By Samantha Wellington

Name: Samantha Wellington

Title: Secretary

Your Peoples Inc. by:

By: Samantha Wellington

Name: Samantha Wellington

Title: Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent

TRINET USA, INC. and YOURPEOPLE, INC. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **EXECUTION VERSION**

# Schedule 1

N. Bergi					
T & design	97/785037	Pending	02/07/2023	N/A	TriNet
					USA, Inc.
TRINET & design	97/785035	Pending	02/07/2023	N/A	TriNet
					USA, Inc.
CLUBZEN	86/900226	5008181	02/08/2016	07/26/2016	YourPeople,
					Inc. DBA
					Zenefits
DESIGN ONLY	87/616111	5623790	09/20/2017	12/04/2018	YourPeople,
					Inc. DBA
					Zenefits
					FTW
					Insurance
					Services

**RECORDED: 08/18/2023**